Name of Committee: National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Initial Review Group; Neuroscience and Behavior Study Section.

Date: March 1, 2024.

Time: 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institute of Health, National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, 6700B Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Contact Person: Beata Buzas, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Extramural Project Review Branch, Office of Extramural Activities, National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, 6700B Rockledge Drive, Room 2116, MSC 6902, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–443–0800, bbuzas@mail.nih.gov. (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.273, Alcohol Research Programs, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: December 12, 2023.

Melanie J. Pantoja,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2023–27581 Filed 12–14–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Mental Health; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Mental Health Special Emphasis Panel; Suicide Prevention.

Date: December 18, 2023.

Time: 1:00 p.m. to 2:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Nicholas Gaiano, Ph.D., Review Branch Chief, Division of Extramural Activities, National Institute of Mental Health, National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892–9606, 301– 443–2742, nick.gaiano@nih.gov. This meeting is to evaluate an application that needed to be deferred from a prior review meeting. The timing of that deferral and the need to have this review completed in the same council round has resulted in an accelerated timeline.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Mental Health Special Emphasis Panel; Jointly Sponsored Institutional Predoctoral Training Programs in the Neurosciences (T32).

Date: December 19, 2023.

Time: 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Jasenka Borzan, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Division of Extramural Activities, National Institutes of Mental Health, 6001 Executive Blvd., Neuroscience Center, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–435–1260, *jasenka.borzan@nih.gov*.

This is a review meeting for 3 deferred applications from this council round. The applications could not be discussed at the original meeting because one of the assigned reviewers was not present.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.242, Mental Health Research Grants, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: December 11, 2023.

Melanie J. Pantoja,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2023–27518 Filed 12–14–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

U.S. Customs and Border Protection

Mobile Collections & Receipts (MCR): Implementation of Phase Two

AGENCY: U.S. Customs and Border Protection; U.S Department of Homeland Security. **ACTION:** General notice.

SUMMARY: U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) is conducting a test to allow for the payment of certain commercial vessel taxes and fees with electronic methods, including credit cards. Payment can be made through the existing Mobile Collections & Receipts (MCR) system's payment portal at eCBP (https://e.cbp.dhs.gov) or at the ports of entry for any commercial vessel arriving at a maritime port of entry. Participation in the test is voluntary. CBP will continue to accept payments by cash or check at the ports of entry. This notice describes the test and invites public comment on any aspect of the test. **DATES:** The test will begin no earlier than January 16, 2024 and will continue

for two years. Comments concerning this notice and all aspects of the test may be submitted at any time during the test to the address set forth below.

ADDRESSES: Written comments concerning any aspect of the test should be submitted to the CBP Revenue Modernization Office at *revmod@ cbp.dhs.gov*. In the subject line of your email please indicate "Comment on Mobile Collections & Receipts Test."

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Clint Kiehl, Rev Mod Program Manager, Office of Finance, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, via email at *clinton.kiehl@cbp.dhs.gov* or by telephone at (317) 677–4579. **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:**

I. Background

A. Mobile Collections & Receipts (MCR) System

U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) is committed to modernizing the payment and processing of various taxes and fees paid by the public. In furtherance of this goal, CBP developed the Mobile Collections & Receipts (MCR) system.¹ The MCR system calculates the amount of taxes and fees due based on information pulled from other CBP databases electronically or entered by an authorized CBP employee. The MCR system then automatically populates an electronic receipt, which is a single, combined electronic equivalent of two separate paper forms—CBP Form 368 Collection Receipt (CBP Form 368) and CBP Form 1002 Certificate of Payment of Tonnage Tax (CBP Form 1002). This notice refers to this electronic receipt as the electronic Form 368/1002. The ${\rm \hat{M}CR}$ system sends the electronic Form 368/1002 via email to the entity responsible for payment.

The MCR system also allows the public to pay applicable taxes and fees through electronic methods, such as online or through Europay, Mastercard and Visa (EMV) card readers, which enables contactless payments through various methods, including credit cards and digital wallets. For online payment, MCR's public-facing payment website is located at the eCBP portal (*https:// e.cbp.dhs.gov*), which directs the entity making the payment to complete the transaction on *Pay.gov.*² Currently, the MCR system, through eCBP and its interface with *Pay.gov*, allows the

¹ For more information on the Mobile Collections and Receipts initiative, visit: *https://www.cbp.gov/ trade/priority-issues/revenue/revenuemodernization/automation-368-and-1002-receipts.*

² Pay.gov is a website managed by the Department of the Treasury that enables entities to make online payments to the federal government using various forms of payment.